Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

| 1<br>2   | State of Arkansas<br>84th General Assembly  | A Bill   | <b>Act 633 of 2003</b><br>SENATE BILL 754 |  |
|----------|---|--|---|--|
| 3<br>4   | Regular Session, 2003   |  | SENATE DILL /34                           |  |
| 5        | By: Joint Budget Committee  |  |   |  |
| 6        | Dy: voint Dudget Committee  |  |   |  |
| 7        |   |  |   |  |
| 8        |   | For An Act To Be Entitled                        |   |  |
| 9        | AN ACT TO ALLOW ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES FROM THE  |  |   |  |
| 10       | STATE CENT  | STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND FOR THE REMAINDER OF |   |  |
| 11       | THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2003; AND FOR   |  |   |  |
| 12       | OTHER PURE  | OSES   |   |  |
| 13       |   |  |   |  |
| 14       | Subtitle  |  |   |  |
| 15       | ALLOW ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURES FROM THE  |  |   |  |
| 16       | STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND FOR THE   |  |   |  |
| 17       | REMAINDER OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE  |  |   |  |
| 18       | 30, 200   | 13   |   |  |
| 19       |   |  |   |  |
| 20       |   |  |   |  |
| 21<br>22 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN  | ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF                    | ARKANSAS:                                 |  |
| 22<br>23 |   | louing amounts are supplement.                   | al to and an additional                   |  |
| 23<br>24 | SECTION 1. The following amounts are supplemental to and an additional  |  |   |  |
| 24<br>25 | maximum expenditure, transfer or commitment amount for the 2002-2003 fiscal<br>year from the State Central Services Fund above those as set out in Act 4 of |  |   |  |
| 26       | <u>2003:</u>  | Tai bervices rund above those                    | as set out in Act 4 of                    |  |
| 27       | 2003.   |  |   |  |
| 28       | DISBURSING OFFICER  | ADDITIONAL MAXIMUM EXPEN                         | NDITURE, TRANSFER                         |  |
| 29       |   | OR COMMITME                                      | ENT AMOUNT FOR                            |  |
| 30       |   | 2002-2003  | 3 FISCAL YEAR                             |  |
| 31       |   |  |   |  |
| 32       | (1) Finance and   |  |   |  |
| 33       | Administration  |  | \$2,370,000                               |  |
| 34       |   |  |   |  |
| 35       | (2) Legislative Audit   |  | 165,000                                   |  |
| 36       |   |  |   |  |



| 1  | (3) Secretary of State  | 363,000                |  |  |
|----|---|------------------------|--|--|
| 2  |   |                        |  |  |
| 3  | (4) Court of Appeals  | 30,000                 |  |  |
| 4  |   |                        |  |  |
| 5  | Section 2. In order to provide financing to the State Central Services        |                        |  |  |
| 6  | Fund due to the increased level of spending authorized in Section 1 of this   |                        |  |  |
| 7  | Act the sum of not to exceed \$528,000 shall be deposited into the State      |                        |  |  |
| 8  | Central Services Fund by the Auditor of State from the Unclaimed Property     |                        |  |  |
| 9  | Fund from funds held in a financial institution outside of the State          |                        |  |  |
| 10 | Treasury. This deposit shall be made by the Auditor of State as directed and  |                        |  |  |
| 11 | in such amount as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.        |                        |  |  |
| 12 |   |                        |  |  |
| 13 | SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the                |                        |  |  |
| 14 | General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that the cap on expenditures from   |                        |  |  |
| 15 | State Central Services Fund in Act 4 of 2003 did not take into account the    |                        |  |  |
| 16 | pattern of higher expenditures in the second half of a year for some agencies |                        |  |  |
| 17 | and that without raising the cap the affected agencies and offices would have |                        |  |  |
| 18 | to reduce services below an acceptable level. Therefore, an emergency is      |                        |  |  |
| 19 | declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for the            |                        |  |  |
| 20 | preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become effective   |                        |  |  |
| 21 | <u>on:</u>  |                        |  |  |
| 22 | (1) The date of its approval by the Governor;                                 |                        |  |  |
| 23 | (2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,               |                        |  |  |
| 24 | the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the   |                        |  |  |
| 25 | bill; or  |                        |  |  |
| 26 | (3) If the bill is vetoed by the Go   | vernor and the veto is |  |  |
| 27 | overridden, the date the last house overrides th                              | e veto.                |  |  |
| 28 |   |                        |  |  |
| 29 |   |                        |  |  |
| 30 | APPROVED: 3/24/200  | 3                      |  |  |
| 31 |   |                        |  |  |
| 32 |   |                        |  |  |
| 33 |   |                        |  |  |
| 34 |   |                        |  |  |
| 35 |   |                        |  |  |
| 36 |   |                        |  |  |

2